

FEST HWJ40 **SOUND**



MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Usermanual - Benutzerhandbuch - Gebruikershandleiding - Manual del usuario - Manual do utilizador - Manuale d'uso

FR | EN | NL | DE | ES | PT | IT

Importé par :

WE CONNECT, 169 Rue des Glaces Nationales, 5060 Sambreville, Belgique



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS



Read this manual carefully as it contains important information on the installation and use of the product.

- Keep the manual for future reference. If the product changes ownership on a day, make sure that the new user is in possession of the manual.
 - Make sure that the mains voltage is suitable for this unit and does not exceed the supply voltage indicated on the unit's nameplate.
 - To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture.
 - Make sure that no flammable objects are in the vicinity of the unit during operation.
 - Do not expose the unit to dripping or splashing water. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should be placed on the apparatus.
 - Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on the apparatus.
 - To ensure adequate ventilation, install the apparatus in a well-ventilated location with a minimum distance around the apparatus of 50 cm.
- Ventilation should not be hindered by obstruction of the ventilation openings by objects such as newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc...
- Unplug the unit from the wall outlet before performing any maintenance or servicing. When replacing the fuse, use only a fuse with exactly the same characteristics as the old one.
 - The unit is intended for use in a temperate climate. The ambient temperature should not exceed 40°C. Do not operate the unit at higher temperatures.
 - In the event of a malfunction, turn off the unit immediately. Never attempt to repair the camera yourself. Improper repair may result in damage and malfunction. Contact an authorized service center. Only use spare parts that are identical to the original parts.
 - Do not connect the unit to an inverter.
 - Make sure that the power cord is never crushed or damaged.
 - Never unplug the unit by pulling on the cord.
 - The power plug must remain easily accessible.
 - Do not expose your eyes too long in the direction of the light source.
 - Different types of batteries or new and used batteries must not be mixed.
 - Batteries/batteries must be inserted with correct polarity.
 - Used batteries must be removed from the product.
 - Batteries must be disposed of safely. To protect the environment, dispose of them in the collection bins provided (ask your dealer for details).

WARNING :

- Danger of explosion if battery is not replaced properly. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
- The batteries must not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.



At full power, prolonged listening can damage the user's ear.



Class III equipment :

Safety extra-low voltage (SELV) or protective extra-low voltage (SELV) power supply. Ungrounded grounds. Safe power supply (security transformer).

Danger of electrocution! Never attempt to repair this unit yourself. In the event of a malfunction, repairs may only be carried out by qualified personnel.

PACKAGE CONTENTS :

- 1 x Headphone
- 1 x Charging cable
- 1 x AUX cable
- 1 x User manual

IMPORTANT NOTE : Electrical products should not be disposed of with household garbage.

Please recycle them where centres exist for this purpose. Consult local authorities or your dealer on how to recycle them.

DISPOSAL



Do not dispose of appliances marked with this symbol in the household waste.

Help protect the environment and your safety, recycle your electrical and electronic products.

The instrument and its packaging must be returned to your local collection point for recycling. Contact your local authorities

to inform you about disposal and recycling. Some collection centres accept products free of charge.



Recycling : Our packaging may be subject to a sorting deposit.

To find out more, please contact: www.consigneetri.fr

PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT – DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU

These symbols are only valid within the European Union.

Wireless Transmitter Specification :

Frequency range	Power max output
2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1 - CH13)	< 100 mW

Country restrictions :

This device is intended for domestic (indoor) and office use in all EU countries (as well as other countries that apply the EU directives in this area).

The use of the material without restriction, except for the countries listed below.

French - Internal use only for the bands 2454 to 2483,5 MHz

Italia - General authorisation required for use outside its own facilities

Bluetooth version (Wireless Audio BT)

5.0

RECHARGING THE DEVICE

(via DC input / USB) adapter not included

Warning : If the speaker has to be left unused for a long time, please let the battery fully charged, otherwise it will cause damage to the Battery !

Do not expose your device to extreme temperatures (above 50°C) (direct sunlight in an enclosed vehicle, proximity to a heat source or radiator, etc.). High temperatures can damage speaker performance and shorten battery life.



PANEL CONTROL FUNCTIONS



1. ON / OFF
2. Previous track / Volume -
3. Mode (BT / AUX / TF)
4. AUX 3.5 mm input
5. Led indicator
6. Next track / Volume +
7. Play / Pause / Hands-free

8. DC 5V input
9. TF / Micro SD slot

POWER ON

Before using the product, you must fully charge the battery.

1. Connect the power cable to the «DC 5V» socket (8) then to a USB socket or via an adapter.
2. Once the battery is fully charged (led indicator (5) off) unplug the cable.
3. Press and hold down the start button (1).

USE THE AUXILIARY INPUT 3.5 MM

1. Plug the AUX jack 3.5mm cable on the «AUX» (4) then connect to the headphone output of your device (MP3, smartphone, tablet...).
 2. Select the «AUX» input source by pressing the «MODE» source button (3).
- (You just need to press the button several times to be positioned on the AUX function)

USE THE SLOT MEMORY CARDS

1. Insert the TF or micro sd (max 32GB) in the slot «TF» (9).
 2. Select the «TF» input source by pressing the «MODE» source button (3).
- (You just need to press the button several times to be positioned on the TF function)

WIRELESS AUDIO BT FUNCTION :

1. If the headset is off, press and hold the «ON/OFF» button (1) the BT led will start flashing blue and red.
2. Activate the wireless audio function on your device (smartphone, tablet, etc.).
3. Select «HWJ40» from the list of found devices.

HANDS-FREE FUNCTION

1. Press the center button (7) to answer a call.
2. Press and hold down the center button (7) to hang up a call.

VOLUME +/-

1. Press and hold button (2) or (6) to increase or decrease the volume.

ASSISTANCE :

If you need support for this product, you can contact the technical service by email at this address:
assistance@weconnectpro.com

**Leggere attentamente questo manuale, che contiene informazioni importanti sull'installazione e l'utilizzo del dispositivo.**

- Conservare il manuale per riferimento futuro. Se l'unità cambia proprietà il giorno del cambio di proprietà, assicurarsi che il nuovo utente sia in il possesso del manuale.
- Assicurarsi che la tensione di rete sia adatta a questo apparecchio e non superi la tensione di alimentazione indicata sulla targhetta "identificazione dell'unità".
- Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scossa elettrica, non esporre questa unità alla pioggia o all'umidità. Assicuratevi che non ci siano Nessun oggetto infiammabile si trova nelle vicinanze dell'apparecchio durante il funzionamento.
- L'apparecchio non deve essere esposto a sgocciolamenti o spruzzi d'acqua. Sull'apparecchio non devono essere collocati oggetti pieni di liquidi, come i vasi. deve essere posizionato sull'unità.
- Non collocare sull'apparecchio sorgenti di fiamme libere, come ad esempio candele accese.
- Per garantire una sufficiente ventilazione, installare l'apparecchio in un luogo ben ventilato con una distanza minima intorno all'apparecchio di 50 cm.

La ventilazione non deve essere impedita ostruendo le aperture di ventilazione con oggetti come giornali, tovaglie, tende, ecc...

- Scollegare l'unità dalla presa di corrente prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione o assistenza. Quando si sostituisce il fusibile, utilizzare solo un fusibile che sia adatto all'uso nell'area in cui è installata l'unità, che ha esattamente le stesse caratteristiche di quella vecchia.

- L'unità è destinata all'uso in un clima temperato. La temperatura ambiente non deve superare i 40°C. Non operare l'unità a temperature più elevate.

- In caso di malfunzionamento, spegnere immediatamente l'apparecchio. Non tentare mai di riparare l'unità da soli. Riparazioni Se fatto in modo improprio può causare danni e malfunzionamenti. Contattare un centro di assistenza autorizzato. Utilizzare solo parti approvate, pezzi di ricambio identici a quelli originali.

- Non collegare l'unità ad un dimmer.

- Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non venga mai schiacciato o danneggiato.

- Non scollegare mai l'unità tirando il cavo.

- La spina di alimentazione deve rimanere facilmente accessibile.

- Non esporre gli occhi alla fonte di luce per troppo tempo.

- I diversi tipi di batterie o batterie nuove e usate non devono essere mischiati.

- Le batterie/batterie devono essere inserite con la polarità corretta.

- Le batterie usate devono essere rimosse dal prodotto.

- Le batterie devono essere smaltite in modo sicuro. Metterli negli appositi contenitori di raccolta (chiedere informazioni al produttore) dal vostro rivenditore al fine di proteggere l'ambiente.

ATTENZIONE :

- Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non viene sostituita correttamente. Sostituire solo con lo stesso tipo o equivalente.



A piena potenza, un ascolto prolungato può danneggiare l'orecchio dell'utente.

**Apparecchiature di Classe III:**

Alimentazione di sicurezza a bassissima tensione (SELV) o alimentazione di protezione a bassissima tensione. Masse non radunate. Alimentazione elettrica sicura (trasformatore di sicurezza). Pericolo di folgorazione! Non tentare mai di riparare l'unità da soli. In caso di malfunzionamento, le riparazioni devono essere effettuate solo da personale qualificato.

CONTENUTO DEL PACCHETTO :

- 1 x Auricolare Bluetooth
- 1 x Cavo AUX
- 1 x Cavo di ricarica
- 1 x Manuale d'uso

NOTA IMPORTANTE: I prodotti elettrici non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. Si prega di riciclarli dove esistono centri a questo scopo. Consultate le autorità locali o il vostro rivenditore su come riciclarli.

DISPOSIZIONE



Non scartare gli apparecchi recanti questo simbolo con i rifiuti domestici. Contribuire alla protezione dell'ambiente e la vostra sicurezza, riciclare i vostri prodotti elettrici ed elettronici.



Il dispositivo e il suo imballaggio devono essere lasciati al punto di raccolta locale per il riciclaggio. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sulla demolizione e il riciclaggio. Alcuni centri di raccolta accettano prodotti gratuiti. Riciclo: I nostri imballaggi possono essere smistati. Per ulteriori informazioni : www.consigneetri.fr

PROTEZIONE DELL'AMBIENTE - DIRETTIVA 2012/19/EU

Questi simboli sono validi solo all'interno dell'Unione Europea.

Specifica del trasmettitore wireless:

Intervallo di frequenza	Potenza di uscita massima
2400 - 2483,5 MHz (CH1 - CH13)	< 100 mW

Restrizioni nazionali:

Questo dispositivo è destinato all'uso domestico (interno) e in ufficio in tutti i paesi dell'UE (così come in altri paesi che applicano le linee guida dell'UE) senza restrizioni, ad eccezione dei paesi menzionati di seguito.

Francia - Uso interno solo per bande da 2454 a 2483,5 MHz

Italia - È necessaria un'autorizzazione generale per l'uso al di fuori delle proprie strutture.

Versione Bluetooth (Audio senza fili)
5.0

RICARICA DEL DISPOSITIVO

(tramite ingresso DC / USB)

ATTENZIONE : Se il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo, lasciare la batteria completamente carica, altrimenti la batteria potrebbe danneggiarsi!

Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature estreme (superiori a 50°C) (ad es. luce solare diretta in un veicolo chiuso, prossimità di una fonte di calore o di un radiatore, ecc.) Le alte temperature possono danneggiare le prestazioni dell'altoparlante e ridurre la durata della batteria.



FUNZIONI DEL PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO



- 1. ON / OFF
- 2. Traccia precedente / Volume -
- 3. Modo (BT / AUX / TF)
- 4. Ingresso AUX 3.5 mm
- 5. Indicatore a led
- 6. Prossimo brano / Volume +
- 7. Riproduci / Pausa / Mani libere

- 8. DC 5V
- 9. TF / Micro SD

ACCENDERE IL PRODOTTO

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, è necessario caricare completamente la batteria.

1. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa DC IN 5V (8) e poi alla presa USB o CA tramite un adattatore.
2. Una volta che la batteria è completamente carica (led (5) spento), scollegare il cavo.
3. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto (1).

USO INGRESSO AUSILIARIO

1. Collegare un cavo jack AUX da 3,5 mm alla voce «AUX» (4).
2. Selezionare la sorgente di ingresso «AUX» premendo il pulsante di «MODE» (3)
(È sufficiente premere il pulsante più volte per essere posizionato sulla funzione AUX).

UTILIZZO DELLA SCHEDA DI MEMORIA TF / MICRO SD

1. Inserire una scheda di memoria TF / Micro SD (32GB max) nello slot «TF» (9).
 2. Selezionare la sorgente d'ingresso «TF» premendo il tasto «MODE» (3).
- (Per impostare la funzione TF è sufficiente premere il tasto più volte)

CONNESSIONE WIRELESS BLUETOOTH

1. Se la cuffia è spenta, tenere premuto il pulsante «ON/OFF» (1).
(È sufficiente premere il pulsante più volte per essere posizionato sulla funzione BT).
2. Attivare l'audio wireless sul dispositivo (smartphone, tablet, ecc.). Selezionare «HWJ40» dall'elenco dei dispositivi trovati.

IMPIANTO A MANI LIBERE

1. Premere il tasto centrale (7) per rispondere ad una chiamata.
2. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto centrale (7) per riagganciare una chiamata.

VOLUME +/-

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante (2) o (6) per aumentare o diminuire il volume.

WE CONNECT

Déclaration UE de Conformité

Nous, WE CONNECT, 169 Rue des Glaces Nationales, 5060 Sambreville, Belgique

Certifions et déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits suivants :

Certify and declare under our sole responsibility only the following products:

Certificeren en verklaren onder onze eigen verantwoordelijkheid alleen de volgende producten:

Zertifizieren und deklarieren Sie unter unserer alleinigen Verantwortung nur die folgenden Produkte:

Certificar y declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que los siguientes productos :

Certificare e dichiarare sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità solo i seguenti prodotti:

Certificar e declarar sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que os seguintes produtos :

Marque | Brand : **FESTI SOUND**

Type ou modèle | Type or model : **WHJ40**

Désignation commerciale | Designation : **CASQUE SANS FIL BLUETOOTH**

L'objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme à la législation d'harmonisation de l'union applicable :

The purpose of the statement described above is consistent with applicable union harmonization legislation:

Het doel van de hierboven beschreven verklaring is in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie:

Der Zweck der oben beschriebenen Erklärung steht im Einklang mit den geltenden Harmonisierungsgesetzen der Gemeinschaften:

El propósito de la declaración descrita anteriormente es de conformidad con la legislación de armonización aplicable de la Unión:

Lo scopo della dichiarazione sopra descritta è coerente con la legislazione applicabile in materia di armonizzazione sindacale:

O objetivo da declaração acima descrita está em conformidade com a legislação de harmonização da União aplicável:



RED 2014/53/UE

Pour la mise à disposition sur le marché d'équipements radioélectriques.

For the provision of radio equipment on the market.



ROHS 2011/65/UE, Amendement 2015/863/UE

Relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques.

Relative is the limitation of certain substances dangerous in the team of teams and électroniques.

Une déclaration complète de conformité est disponible par téléchargement ou par mail à :

A full compliance statement is available by download or email at:

Een volledige verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar om te downloaden of per e-mail op :

Eine vollständige Konformitätserklärung steht zum Herunterladen oder per E-Mail zur Verfügung unter :

Una dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile per il download o per e-mail all'indirizzo :

Puede descargarse una declaración de conformidad completa o enviarse por correo electrónico a :

Uma declaração de conformidade completa está disponível para download ou por e-mail em :

infos@weconnectpro.com

<http://weconnectpro.com/modesemplois>

Johann Caporosso

Fait à Sambreville (Belgique), le 15/07/2020



FESTI
HWJ40 SOUND



<http://weconnectpro.com/modesemplois>

Téléchargement notices d'utilisation
Download instructions for use
Gebruikershandleidingen downloaden
Benutzerhandbücher herunterladen
Descargar los manuales de usuario
Descarregar instruções de utilização
Scarica le istruzioni per l'uso

Version 1.07.20

Visuels non contractuels - Spécifications sujettes à modification sans préavis - Sous réserve d'erreurs typographiques.
Non-contractual visuals - Specifications subject to change without notice - Subject to typographical errors.